

MODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

NUMBER MMB14100 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-525-7801

ROBERTA WAGNER

25705

304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN P HOSPITAL 1530 NORWAY AVENUE ð HUNTINGTON, WV

BOGGS ROOFING, INC. 320 West 15th Street P.O. Box 7455 HUNTINGTON, WV 25776-7455

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED 12/09/2013

RFQ COPY

BID OPENING DAT	E: 01/21/	2014		BID C	PENING TIME 1	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PLEASE NOTE: FOR 01/08/20: BATEMAN HOSP: ADMIN BUILDIN ************ PLEASE NOTE: BID BOND ARE	A MAN 14 AT ITAL, G#1, ***** THE D REQUI	DATOR 10:30 1530 1ST F **** RUG F RED W	****************** Y PRE-BID MEETIN AM ON SITE, MIL NORWAY AVENUE, H LOOR CONFERENCE *************** REE WORKPLACE AF ITH BID SUBMISSI *************	G IS SCHEDULED DRED MITCHELL UNTINGTON, WV ROOM. ************ FIDAVIT AND ON.	*
01	1	S		70-93 ENT & SUPPLIES [—]		SEE ATTACHED BID FORM
	AGENCY, WVDHI IS SOLICITING REPLACEMENT I CONTRACT IS T	R, MI BIDS OR TH	LDRED TO P E CLI LUDE	ASING DIVISION F MITCHELL BATEMA ROVIDE A BALLAST NICAL BUILDING # ALL MATERIALS, L EDED FOR THE REP	N HOSPITAL, ED ROOF 3. THIS ABOR AND	
	2. GENERAL TE 3. ADDITIONAL CONTRACTS 4. MMB14100 S	NS TO RMS AI TERM: ONLY) PECIF:	VEND ND CC S AND ICATI	CONDITIONS (CON		
	6. PURCHASING 7. DRUG-FREE 8. BID BOND I	AFFII WORKE NSTRU	DAVIT LACE CTION	AFFIDAVIT. S AND FORM. ID SUBMISSION RE		Chasing Division
GNATURE CONTINUE TILE		EIN	FRES		429-4233 DAT	1/21/2014
PRESIO.	ENT	55-0	0703	992 ISERT NAME AND ADDR		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor.

West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:	BOGGS ROOFING, INC	-
Contractor's License No	WV003858	

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a purchase order/contract.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid.
 - 2.1 DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article.

The awarding public authority may cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the public authority shall be the West Virginia Purchasing Division. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the public authority shall be the agency issuing the contract. The report shall include:

EXHIBIT A

Date

PRICI	NG PAGE FOR MMB14100	TOTALS
1. LUMP SUM BID LABOR, MATE	ERIAL, EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES	
	TOTAL COST BID SUMISSION	
Tinh. t		TY Three THOUSONS NINE HUNDRES EIGHTY TWO DOLLORS
i nis award will be mad	de to the lowest bid meeting or exceedi	ng the specifications
Please Print Information	on Below.	
Company Name:	BUGGS ROOFING, INC.	
Sales Representative:	W. FRES BOGGS	
Vendor Address:	PO Box 7455	
-	HUNTINGTON, WV 25776	
Vendor Phone:	304-429-4233	
Fax Number:	304-429-2811	
Email Address:	shance boggs roofing.com	
Remit to Address:	POBOX 7455	
ed Auglor	Huntington, WV 257	1/21/2014
Signature		Date

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Boss Roo	ocinic lase
(Company)	1000, 1700.
- a Columbia	
(Authorized Signature)	0 0
W. FRED BOGGS	PRESIDENT
(Representative Name, Title)	
304-429-4233	304-42 9- 2811
(Phone Number)	(Fax Number)
01/21/2014	
(Date)	

RFQ No. MMB1410	00	1	4	1	IB	٨	M	No		FΩ	R
-----------------	----	---	---	---	----	---	---	----	--	----	---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

LAVALETTE, WV 25535 My commission expires October 10, 2015

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

Vendor's Name: Boccs Rose INC. | No. | No. | Authorized Signature: | No. | No. | No. | No. | State of | No. | No



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF <u>Cabell</u> , TO-WIT:
I, W. Free Boss, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Bosos Roofing, No. ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Roces Roseing, No. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
By: Com / W. Fred Boss
Title: President
Company Name: BOGGS RODFING, NE.
Date:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 21 day of Javyary, 2014. By Commission expires OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC JOHNETTA ABSHIRE 37 ROLLING HILLS DR. LAVALETTE, WV 25535 My commission expires October 10, 2015 (Notary Public)
- Control y Fublicy

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

			В	ID BOND	
	KNO	W ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS, That we, th	e undersigned, _	Boggs Roofing, Inc.
	of	Huntington	, WV		_, as Principal, and Western Surety Company
	_of	Sioux Falls		a corporation o	rganized and existing under the laws of the State of
SD		with its principa	al office in the City of Sioux	Falls	_, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virgin	ia, as Obligee, in th	e penal sum of 5% of amour	nt of bid	(\$_5% of bid) for the payment of which,
well and	truly	to be made, we join	tly and severally bind ourselve	s, our heirs, adn	ninistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
					ncipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departm RFQ-M	ent o MB1	f Administration a ce 4100 - Reroof Mil	ertain bid or proposal, attached dred Mitchell Bateman Hos	d hereto and mad pital, Building 3	de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for in accordance with plans
and spe	ecific	ations.			
	NOV	V THEREFORE,			
	(a)	If said bid shall	be rejected, or		
. 44 - 15 - 3	(b)	If said bid sha	If be accepted and the Princi	pal shall enter i	into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal e bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
the agree	emer	at created by the acc	centance of said bid, then this	obligation shall b	be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
full force	and	effect. It is express	sly understood and agreed the	at the liability of	the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, ex	ceed	the penal amount	of this obligation as herein stat	ed.	
	The	Surety, for the value	e received, hereby stipulates a	and agrees that t	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
	aired	or affected by any	extension of the time within	which the Oblig	ee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive no	otice o	of any such extension	on.		
	WIT	NESS, the following	signatures and seals of Princ	ipal and Surety,	executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, o			y if Principal is an individual, th		
Principa	l Sea				Boggs Roofing, Inc.
					(Name-of Principal)
					By Cather Dog
					(Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
					W Fred Boar President
					(Title)
Surety S	Seal				Western Surety Company
,					(Name of Surety)

Agency___ REQ.P.O#_

Attorney-in-Fact
Jessica L.C. Adkins
IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Joni Lynne Wilson, Geraldine B Pitrolo, John S Wilson, Steven P Thompson, Khristine D Mills, Kathy Marie Marcum, Vance Bunn, Jessica L C Adkins, Individually

of Bridgeport, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 30th day of April, 2013.

OPORTION ON THE PROPERTY OF TH

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T Bruflet Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha ss

On this 30th day of April, 2013, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

June 23, 2015

J. MOHR

J. MOHR

SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL

SOUTH DAKOTA

CERTIFICATE

J. Mohr, Notary Pub



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



VEZ DOR

RFO COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

NUMBER MMB14100 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

25705

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN HOSPITAL 1530 NORWAY AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV

304-525-7801

BOGGS ROOFING, Nr. POBOX7455 HUNTINGTON, WU 2577L

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED 01/17/2014 BID OPENING DATE: 01/21/2014 BID OPENING TIME CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 1 ADDENDUM IS ISSUED: 1. TO PROVIDE A COPY OF THE PRE-BID MEETING SIGN-IN SHEET FOR THE ABOVE SOLICITATION. 2. TO PROVIDE RESPONSES TO VENDORS' QUESTIONS REGARDING THE ABOVE SOLICITATION. QUESTION AND ANSWER PAGES ARE ATTACHED. 3. TO PROVIDE ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGMENT. THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN THE DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID. ***** * * * * * END OF ADDENDUM NO.

SIGNATURE PRESIDENT

W. FRED BOGGS FEIN

ELEPHONE 304-429-4233

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: MMB14100

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

			Numbers Received: ox next to each addendum rec	eive	d)				
	[]	X 1	Addendum No. 1]]	Addendum No. 6			
	[]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7			
	[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8			
	[]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9			
]]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10			
further discuss	I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.								
						BOGGS ROSEING, /NC.			
Company (W. Free Boses									
						Authorized Signature Ol/Z//Z014 Date			

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012